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Background
1.1 In order to meet the requests from policy
bureaux and government departments for

statistical data on selected social issues, the
Census and Statistics Department (C&SD) started
a series of Thematic Household Survey (THS) in
1999 such that certain enquiries for statistical
information on social topics proposed by
individual bureaux / departments would be
packaged together to form different rounds of
THS and contracted-out to private research firms.

1.2 Each round of THS is an independent,
territory-wide survey commissioned to a private
research firm. The C&SD plays a co-ordination
and management role in the THS and is
responsible for monitoring the work of the
contractor to ensure that the service delivered by
the contractor in connection with the THS is
statistically acceptable.

Topics included in this report

1.3 A round of THS was conducted during
October to November 2000 to collect information
on pattern of cigarette smoking, understanding of
the Basic Law, views on employment of domestic
helper and pattern of purchasing fresh food
produce.

Brief description of survey method

1.4 Some 4100 households within a
scientifically selected sample were successfully
enumerated, constituting a response rate of 74%,

1.5 For each enumerated household, all
persons aged 12 and over were selected for
interview in respect of the enquiry on pattern of
cigarette smoking. Then, a person aged 15 or
over was randomly selected from the household
for interview in respect of the enquiry on the
understanding of the Basic Law. Lastly, within
each enumerated household, the household head
or a knowledgeable person in the subject of
employment of domestic helper and a person who
was the usual decision-maker for purchasing fresh
food produce for the household consumption
were selected for interview in respect of the
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enquiries on views on employment of domestic
helper and pattern of purchasing fresh food
produce respectively.

1.6 BB SHEEREENTE » T 1.6 Based on the information collected from

2 FEEF RAONEREL(E MK A
Eﬁﬁrﬁﬁ%kﬂﬁ@uﬂﬁ RBHENATAR

HERL

1.7 RRENRRGR - St =AERIEE M
ERATREEREBREE LA -

%

1.8 MPRERTE, -

the interviewed households, the situation related
to all households and the entire population in
Hong Kong can be inferred (please see Survey

methodology on page 88 for more detailed
description of the survey coverage).

Rounding of figures

1.7 Owing to rounding, there may be a slight

discrepancy between the sum of individual items
and the total as shown in the tables.

Symbol

1.8 ? ?signifies nil.
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INTRODUCTION

2.1 An enquiry was conducted in October to
November 2000 to collect information on the
number of cigarette smokers and their cigarette
smoking pattern. Similar enquiries were
conducted in January to March 1982; March 1983;
July of 1984, 1986, 1988 and 1990; August to
September 1993; January 1996 and March 1998.
Comparison is made with the findings of the
previous enquiries where appropriate.

2.9 Within each enumerated households, all
persons aged 12 and over were interviewed to
identify if they were current smokers, daily
smokers or ex-smokers (i.e. those who previously
had a daily smoking habit). Current smokers
(including daily smokers and non-daily smokers)
were asked about their awareness of the smoking
cessation service and if yes, whether they had tried
it. Daily smokers were also asked the number of
cigarettes they smoked in a day, the age they
started smoking weekly, the reason for starting to
smoke, whether they had ever tried to give up
smoking, and if they had, the reason for failing to
do so. For those daily smokers who had not tried
to give up smoking, they were asked whether they
wanted to do so, and also the reason concerned.
Similarly, ex-smokers were asked the age they
started smoking weekly, the reason for starting to
smoke and the reason for giving it up then. In
addition, all employed persons within each
enumerated household were asked about the
information related to smoking in the work place.

CONCEPTS AND DEFINITIONS

2.3 In this enquiry, moking? referred to
cigarette smoking, excluding cigar and pipe-
smoking. #Zurrent smokers? referred to those
persons who at the time of enumeration had a
smoking habit (disregarding their smoking
pattern).  Hf aily smokers? referred to those
persons who at the time of enumeration had a
daily smoking habit (although they might not
smoke on certain days because of illness or other
reasons). On the other hand, ZEx-smokers

referred to those persons who previously had a
daily smoking habit for a continuous period of six
months or more but had given it up at the time of
enumeration.
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LIMITATION

24 As smoking has become less socially
acceptable, respondents of this enquiry, especially
youngsters, seemed to have a tendency not to
reveal their cigarette smoking behaviour. The
number of smokers aged 12-14 identified in this
enquiry was limited, probably due to the small
sample size involved and the tendency of under-
reporting. Thus, in order to avoid giving a
distorted picture of cigarette smoking, teenagers
aged 12-14 were excluded from the data analysis.
As a result, the current smokers, daily smokers
and ex-smokers referred to in the following
analysis only covered persons aged 15 and over.
The enquiry findings should thus be interpreted
with this in mind.

MAJOR FINDINGS OF THE ENQUIRY

2.5 There were 804 200 current smokers,
accounting for 14.4% of all persons aged 15 and
over in Hong Kong. Of those 804 200 current
smokers, 692 500 (86.1%) were daily smokers
and 111 800 (13.9%) were non-daily smokers.
In addition, there were 210 900 ex-smokers who
previously had a daily smoking habit, representing
3.8% of all persons aged 15 and over.

oW N 0b il

Distribution of smokers

THRERU EAL
Persons aged 15 and over
5590 600
(100.0%)
[
| | : |
REFFRERMAL LRTEEEEREN AL FERENT
Current smokers Ex-smokers Non-smokers
804 200 210 900 4 575 500
(14.4%) (3.8%) (81.8%)
| l |
ZiEEH JEZEEH
BRI AL TR At
Daily smokers Non-daily smokers
692 500 111 800
(12.4%) (2.0%)
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2.6 The percentage of daily smokers had
been decreasing steadily over the years from
23.3% in 1982 to 12.4% in 2000. As for the
percentage of ex-smokers, after having
continuously decreased from 3.7% in 1984 to
2.3% in 1990, it increased to 4.8% in 1996 and
then dropped to 3.8% in 1998 and remained stable
at 3.8% in 2000. (Table 2.1 and Chart 2.1)

A. Analysis on daily smokers
Age and sex

257 Of the 692 500 daily smokers, 589 900
(85.2%) were males and 102 600 (14.8%) were
females. Analyzed by age, 58.1% of them were
aged 40 and over; 22.6%, 30-39; 16.4%,
20-29 and 3.0%, 15-19. (Table 2.2a)

2.8 Daily smoking seemed to be more
popular among older persons. Expressed as a
percentage of all persons in the respective age
groups in Hong Kong, the rate of being daily
smokers was lowest for persons aged 15-19, at
4.5%, and highest for those aged 50-59, at 14.8%.
Analyzed by sex, the rate for males (22.0%) was
much higher than their female counterparts
(3.5%). (Table 2.2a)

29 Compared with the 1998 enquiry, the
overall rate decreased by 2.6 percentage points.
The rates for persons in all age groups were lower
than the corresponding rates in 1998 except that
for those aged 15-19. The rate for males in 2000
decreased by 5.1 percentage points whereas the
rate for females increased by 0.6 percentage point
when compared with the corresponding rates in
1998. (Table 2.2a)

Age started smoking weekly

2.10 Most (62.5%) daily smokers started
smoking weekly at age 10-19; and another 30.8%
at age 20-29. Both males and females had
broadly similar distribution patterns. (Table
2.2b)
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Daily consumption of cigarettes

20 Some 45.4% of the daily smokers
consumed 11-20 cigarettes in a day; and 44.8%,
1-10 cigarettes. The daily smokers consumed an
average of 15 cigarettes in a day. Analyzed by
age, persons aged 40-49 and persons aged 50-59
smoked an average of 17 and 16 cigarettes in a
day respectively. They consumed more
cigarettes than persons in other age groups (with
average daily consumption of cigarettes around
13-14). (Table 2.2¢)

212 Analyzed by sex, male daily smokers
generally consumed more cigarettes, with an
average of 15 per day, than their female
counterparts, with an average of 12 per day.
(Table 2.2¢)

2.13 Compared with the 1998 enquiry, the
average daily consumption of cigarettes of the
daily smokers dropped slightly. (Table 2.2¢c)

Activity status

2.14 Some 550 100 (79.4%) daily smokers
were economically active, and the remaining
142300 daily smokers (20.6%)  were
economically inactive. Daily smoking was much
more popular among the economically active
persons (the rate of being daily smokers was
16.1%) than among their economically inactive
counterparts (6.6%). Among the economically
inactive persons, retirees had the highest rate of
being daily smokers, at 12.8%. (Table 2.2d)

Reason for starting to smoke

2.15 Some 59.5% of those 692 500 daily
smokers started smoking because of nfluence of
friends? and 22.6%, [ ut of curiosity? Other
less commonly cited reasons included #Easing
tension? (19.2%), 1flecessity in social functions
(15.7%), efreshing one  mind? (14.2%),

nfluence of family members? (13.6%) and
{&illing time? (11.5%). (Table 2.2¢)

Whether had tried / wanted to give up
smoking

2.16 Some 289 600 (41.8%) daily smokers
had tried but failed to give up smoking, among
whom 87.8% were males. The three most
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commonly cited reasons for their failure to give up
smoking included =ging not determined enough
(49.4%), igarette smoking had formed a habit /
favourite? (32.3%) and  ost friends / colleagues
were smokers? (21.5%). (Tables 2.2f and 2.3)

2.17 Another 332500 (48.0%) daily
smokers, however, had neither tried nor wanted to
give up smoking, among whom 82.4% were
males. The four most commonly cited reasons
for their not wanting to give up smoking included
igarette smoking had formed a habit / favourite
(58.7%), =\eing not determined enough? (22.2%),
ost friends / colleagues were smokers? (17.3%)

and elt psychologically / physiologically
uncomfortable? (17.3%). (Tables 2.2f and 2.4)
2.18 The remaining 70 300 (10.2%) daily

smokers had never tried but wanted to give up
smoking, among whom 87.6% were males. The
most commonly cited reasons for their not trying
to do so was =leing not determined enough
(51.0%), followed by igarette smoking had
formed a habit / favourite? (34.0%). (Tables 2.2
and 2.5)

B. Analysis on ex-smokers who previously

had a dailv smoking habi
Age and sex

2.19 Of the 210 900 ex-smokers, 45.5% were
aged 60 and over, and another 37.7% were aged
40-59. Elderly persons had a higher rate of being
ex-smokers. The rate was highest for persons
aged 60 and over, at 9.6%, and lowest for those
aged 15-29, at 0.9%. Analyzed by sex, 88.3% of
the ex-smokers were males who had a much
higher rate (7.0%) than females (0.8%). (Table
2.6a)

Reason for giving up smoking

2.20 About 46.5% of the 210900 ex-
smokers gave up smoking on their own accord
because of ¥5ealth reason (without a doctor
advice)? another 37.1%, onsidered smoking not
good to health? 22.2%, nfluence of family
members? and 17.8%, %8ealth reason (with a
doctor advice)? (Table 2.6b)
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C. Analysis on _ current smokers

awareness of the smoking cessation
service

2.21 All current smokers (including daily
smokers and non-daily smokers) were asked
whether they were aware of the smoking cessation
service. Of the 804 200 current smokers, some
242 200 (30.1%) were aware of the service. A
higher proportion of male current smokers
(31.3%) were aware of the smoking cessation
service compared with their female counterparts
(25.2%). Analyzed by age, current smokers aged
30-59 had relatively higher degree of awareness of
the service. (Table 2.7)

Whether had tried / would try the smoking
cessation service

2.22 Of the 242200 current smokers who
were aware of the smoking cessation service, only
4.2% had tried it before. The corresponding
percentage was higher for females (8.7%) than
males (3.5%). (Table 2.8).

2.23 Some 232 000 current smokers had not
tried the smoking cessation service although they
were aware of it. Among them, 14.2% claimed
that they were willing to try the smoking cessation

service. (Table 2.8)

D. Analysis on employed persons? views
king i k pl

2.24 All employed persons (excluding

domestic helpers and those who worked entirely in
outdoor area) within each enumerated household
were asked about their views on smoking in work
place, including the number of smokers who
worked within 10 feet around them and their
views on various measures of prohibiting smoking
in the indoor area of work place.

Whether had smokers within 10 feet of work
place

2.25 Of the 2622400 employed persons
(excluding domestic helpers and those who
worked entirely in outdoor area), some 1 088 900
(41.4%) reported that there were persons who
smoked within 10 feet around them in their work
place. For those who worked mainly in indoor
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+(66.6%)F17E ZE A K Z I TIFHI A 1:(65.6%)
MEEE &S - (R2.93)

LI TR ZE R B & e R AE

226 7£2622400 Lt A 1404 824 000
AGB1A%RREM PR TIFt TR ZEAER R
HEFFIRAERT » 559 1511 600 A (57.6%)ZRTEM
(IR T8t 77 9 = PO B R AN HER R - HBk
1 286 800 A(10.9%)BIETAEE - (3 2.9)

gé (EH T ZE BB &R ILIEER

227 #9657 500 ZELEALRRTEMFIRY
TE#ANZAREEREERER @ (5%
2622 400ZFZE A TAY 25.1% = B4 599 300
BAFEANL(61.0%)RREMPI TIFHTHE
POEEE I E &R ILTE B EE R 3656004
(I39%)FTRTHEE (K 2.9)

ELIFR I ZEAZEE & &L iaEF
RiEE

228 BEHREREMMMN T ANZERE
BB TRLEEIERER 7 852 500 ZRLEA
+(32.5%)35F ¢ i 1 393 500 A(53.1%)E R
B8 HERHY 376 400 A (14.4%)8lIFFRTHEE -
(3 2.9b)

BB Xt LIFHE 787 E P EE B 1 75
EREE

229  7EE% 2622400 ZEEA T KERS
(71 1%)=Z /A TR T Z AR BRI ER
BE > T13.1%81 22 - ZERRY 15.8%RRER
BER - (F&29)

area, some 733 900 persons or 35.2% reported
that there were persons who smoked within 10
feet around them in their work place. The
corresponding percentages were much higher for
those who worked mainly in outdoor area (66.6%)
and those who worked both in indoor and outdoor
area (65.6%). (Table 2.9a)

Whether permitted to smoke in the indoor
area of work place

2.26 Of the 2622400 employed persons,
some 824 000 persons (31.4%) reported that
smoking was permitted in the indoor area of their
work place. Another 1 511 600 persons (57.6%)
reported that smoking was not allowed in the
indoor area of their work place. The remaining
286 800 persons (10.9%) were not sure. (Table
2.9b)

Whether had designated smoking area in
the indoor area of work place

227 Some 657500 employed persons
reported that there was designated smoking area in
the indoor area of their work place, representing
25.1% of those 2622400 employed persons.
Another 13599300 employed persons (61.0%)
said the opposite and 365 600 persons (13.9%)
were not sure. (Table 2.9b)

Whether had designated non-smoking area
in indoor area of work place

2.28 When asked whether had designated
non-smoking area in the indoor area of their work
place, some 852 500 employed persons (32.5%)
gave a positive answer while 1393 500 persons
(53.1%) gave a negative answer. The remaining
376 400 persons (14.4%) were not sure. (Table
2.9b)

Whether supported fo set up designated
smoking area in the indoor area of work
place

2.29 Of those 2622 400 employed persons,
the majority (71.1%) supported to set up
designated smoking area in the indoor area of their
work place while 13.1% did not support. The
remaining 15.8% had no comment. (Table 2.9c)
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230 EREEERS o FFREA TR LIET
ERSHRENATERGTFIEREER)
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2.30 Analyzed by smoking pattern, it was
found that non-smokers and ex-smokers (who did
not have a smoking habit at the time of
enumeration) had a higher proportion to support
setting up designated smoking area in the indoor
area of their work place (75.3%) as compared to
current smokers (52.6%). (Table 2.9¢)

Whether supported to prohibit smoking in
the entire indoor area of work place

231 The majority (72.4%) of the employed
persons supported that smoking should be
prohibited in the entire indoor area of their work
place while 11.5% did not support.  The
remaining 16.1% had no comment. The
percentage of supporting the prohibition of
smoking in the entire indoor area of work place
was higher among non-smokers and ex-smokers
(80.2%) than that among current smokers (38.0%).
(Table 2.9¢)

Whether  supported the Government
enactment of law to prohibit smoking in the
entire indoor area of work place

2.32 Of those 2 622 400 employed persons,
some 73.5% supported the Government
enactment of law to prohibit smoking in the entire
indoor area of work place. Another 12.7% did
not support and 13.8% had no comment. The
percentage of supporting the enactment of such
law was higher among non-smokers and ex-
smokers (81.4%) than that among current smokers
(38.5%). (Table 2.9¢c)
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Chart2.1 Percentage of daily smokers and ex-smokers who previously had a daily

smoking habit among all persons aged 15 and over

B (%)
Percentage (%)
20
16.8
15.7
16 | 14.9 14.8 15.0
12.4
12
8k
4.8
3.8 3.8
4t 32 29
23
0 1 1 A 1
—ANE —NNEE —hN=E —NAARE —NNAE TEERE
A R ANEENA —H = TAZE+—A8
Jul 1988 Jul 1990 Aug - Sep 1993 Jan 1996 Mar 1998 Oct - Nov 2000
A A
Enquiry Period
EEEHRENAL
Daily smokers
DaiEEsERENAL
Ex-smokers who previously

had a daily smoking habit
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Table 2.1  Daily smokers and ex-smokers who previously had a daily smoking habit

LIgTEREEREN AL
ZESARENAL Ex-smokers who previously
Daily smokers had a daily smoking habit
ANBL A&
No. of No. of

ST A persons H AR persons s
Enquiry period ('000) Rate* ('000) Rate*
—IWW\—F—HAZ=A 888.4 23.3 # #
Jan-Mar 1982
—hA=%F=H 783.9 19.9 # #
Mar 1983
— A AELA 744.5 18.7 145.6 3.7
Jul 1984
— L/ GRELR 713.4 17.4 132.9 3.2
Jul 1986
—ANEER 723.9 16.8 138.3 3.2
Jul 1988
—NFEELH 691.9 15.7 102.7 23
Jul 1990
—WNW=FENBENA 687.1 14.9 134.5 2.9
Aug-Sep 1993
—hNSRE—H 740.4 14.8 2403 4.8
Jan 1996
—hWNANE=H 805.1 15.0 206.7 3.8
Mar 1998
—EEEFTRE+T—HA 692.5 12.4 210.9 3.8
Oct-Nov 2000
12 ¢ EERFGRBEGAE T RERU EA Notes: * As a percentage of all persons aged 15 and

THIE O - over in the respective enquiry periods.

# HEBE - # Not available.

.
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Table 2.2a Daily smokers by age and sex
—EETFTAET—ANEESH

i R MERIE R0 B R & B REN A B E

Oct-Nov 2000 enquiry
5 Z &5
Male Female Overall

ANEBL N AB

No. of No. of No. of
=3 o || persons B4k EbZE*  persons B4k HZE*  persons Hiokk HEE*
Age group ('000) % Rate*  ('000) % Rate* ('000) %  Rate*
15-19 14.9 2.5 6.4 537 5.6 2.6 20.6 3.0 4.5
20-29 90.7 154 19.9 29 224 4.7 1133 16.4 12.1
30-39 132.1 22.4 23:1 24.4 23.8 34 156.4 226 12.1
40 -49 154.7 26.2 264 16.0 15.6 25 170.8 24.7 14.1
50-59 93.7 15.9 26.2 8.2 8.0 25 101.9 147 14.8
>60 103.9 17.6 21.8 25.6 25.0 49 1294 18.7 12.9
éé—f‘@ 589.9 100.0 22.0 102.6 100.0 3.5 692.5 100.0 12.4
Overall® (85.2) (14.8) (100.0)
—NMNNAE=FNEEHME
Mar 1998 enquiry

3 gy &at
Male Female Overall

ANEBL AN AE

No. of No. of No. of
FansHR! persons B4kt HZE*  persons B4tk HZ*  persons Hibh HhzE*
Age group ('000) %  Rate* ('000) %  Rate* ('000) % Rate*
15-19 9.1 1.3 42 2.9 3.4 1.3 11.8 15 2.8
20-29 114.3 157 24.1 222  28.1 43 136.5 16.9 13.8
30-39 196.2 27.0 30.1 14.1 17.9 2.0 2104 26.1 T15.7
40 - 49 1872 258 33.0 14.5 18.4 27 201.7 25.0 183
50 -39 1112 15:3 3501 4.0 3:1 15 1152 143 19.9
=60 108.3 14.9 242 213 27.0 4.4 129.6 16.1 13.9
&Ete 7263 1000 27.1 78.8 100.0 2.9 805.1 1000 15.0
Overall® (90.2) (9.8) (100.0)
HE . * EEFIEHEENSEPEME TR Notes: * As a percentage of all persons aged 15 and

over in the respective age and sex sub-
groups. For example, among all males
age 15-19, 6.4% were daily smokers based
on the 2000 enquiry.

RUEATHBERH - LA E+RZEL
NEMNBELG  REB_FFFTENE
%ﬁfif‘:ﬁﬁﬁ@ ' 6.4%%5 R IRE HRIERA

@ Figures in brackets represent the
percentages in respect of all daily smokers.

e %%WE’J&%@TEFRﬁ Hia®H ﬂ&@
MALTHETH®

"
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Table 2.2b Daily smokers by age started smoking weekly and sex

5 Z =t
Male Female Overall
ANE AEL NE
il o 5 T e B 2 No. of No. of No. of
Age started smoking persons Bkt persons Bat persons I=Bagnd
weekly ('000) % ('000) % ("000) %

<10 16.2 2.8 5.6 55 21.9 32
10-19 371.1 62.9 61.4 59.9 432.5 62.5
20-29 184.2 31.2 28.9 28.2 213.1 30.8
=30 18.4 3.1 6.6 6.5 25.0 3.6
4Bt 589.9 100.0 102.6 100.0 692.5 100.0

Total

- 14=
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Table 2.2¢  Daily smokers by age / sex and daily consumption of cigarettes
EHREIH
No. of cigarettes smoked per day
FHFIRESTH
L=t Average no. of cigarettes
1-10 11-20 221 Total smoked per day
—_EEEE
+AZEF— —AAA
FnrE A/ AB AB ANB A AWEE F£=RH
4R No. of No. of No. of No. of Bilg! HEESW
Age group / persons E 43kt persons E47Er persons H43E persons BE4EE Oct-Nov  Mar 1998
sex ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % ('000) % 2000 enquiry enquiry
FEinrE A
Age group
15-19 11.9 577 6.7 327 2.0 9.7 20.6 100.0 13 13
20-29 60.7 33.6 47.6 42.0 5.0 44 1133 100.0 13 15
30-39 77.1 493 65.8 42.1 13.5 8.6 1564 100.0 14 17
40 - 49 57.7 338 92.0 53.9 21.1 124 1708 100.0 17 17
50-59 387 379 477 46.8 156 152 1019 100.0 16 18
>60 63.8 493 542 419 11.4 8.8 1294 100.0 14 14
331l
Sex
&= 243.7 413 2822 4738 639 10.8 5899 100.0 15 16
Male
£°g 66.3 64.7 319 3Ll 4.3 42 102.6 100.0 12 13
Female
=T 3100 448 314.1 454 68.4 9.9 6925 100.0 15 16
Overall

-15-
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Table 2.2d Daily smokers by activity status
AEL
REEE S T No. of persons =2 b
Activity status ('000) - % Rate*
fESEAREEE" 550.1 79.4 16.1
Economically active”
FEMEEREESh 142.3 20.6 6.6
Economically inactive
BEAL 92.9 13.4 12.8
Retired persons
FlIPEREE 26.6 3.8 2.9
Home-matkers
Eitr 22.7 3.3 4.3
Others*
et 692.5 100.0 124
Overall
FHE . * FERIREEES S SHEBIR{ERE+E Notes : * As a percentage of all persons aged 15 and

EEAEALTHES T - UATAREE
EEBR AT AR 16.1%5ZHEER
BAL -

. ;ﬁf%ﬂﬂ%ﬁ@ﬁ)&i@%ﬁ%)&i&%ﬁ

i %@@E%E&Efﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂﬁ%ﬁ)\

=16 =

over in the respective activity status
groups. For example, among all
economically active persons, 16.1% were
daily smokers.

Economically active persons comprise the

employed persons and unemployed
persons.
Others include students and other

economically inactive persons.
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Table 2.2e Daily smokers by reason for starting to smoke and sex

5 z Har
Male Female Overall
AE AB ANE
No. of No. of No. of
HERERRE" persons  E 4t persons Bt persons  E4EH
Reason for starting to smoke® ('000) % ("000) % ('000) %
TZHREE 356.1 60.4 56.2 54.8 4123 59.5
Influence of friends
& 129.0 21.9 277 27.0 156.8 22.6
Out of curiosity
IREFF R /] 111.9 19.0 20.7 20.2 132.6 19.2
Easing tension
HTEMERE 95.2 16.1 132 12.9 108.4 15.7
Necessity in social functions
EEEM 86.3 14.6 12.0 11.7 98.3 14.2
Refreshing one mind
EEIN 76.5 13.0 177 173 94.2 13.6
Influence of family members
R EERFTE] 69.1 11.7 10.7 104 79.8 11.5
Killing time
ERERIVERIR 24.5 4.1 3.2 309 27.7 4.0
To look more mature / stylish
ZINBANYREE B 8.8 1.5 13 1.2 10.1 1:5
Influence of public figures /
artistes
&&t 589.9 102.6 692.5
Overall
R Y mRELSEEE- Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.

==
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Table 2.2f Daily smokers by whether had tried / wanted to give up smoking and sex

Male Female Overall
AE AB ANE

SERES/ RS ERE No. of No. of No. of
Whether had tried / wanted persons F=har e persons Bak persons Bok

to give up smoking ('000) % ('000) % ("000) %
A UE{E RRL 2543 43.1 35.3 344 289.6 41.8
Had tried to give up smoking

but failed
RAREFBHEEERE 61.6 10.4 8.8 8.6 70.3 10.2
Had never tried but wanted

to give up smoking
1 B A 7B B A B A 274.1 46.5 58.5 57.0 332.5 48.0
Had never tried and did not

want to give up smoking
fE =t 589.9 100.0 102.6 100.0 692.5 100.0

Total

=i -
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Table 2.3  Daily smokers who had tried but failed to give up smoking by reason for
failing to give up smoking and sex

H = aat
Male Female Overall
ABL AR AB

T S B R No. of No. of No. of
Reason for failing persons Bt persons B persons Bl

to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
SR> 126.5 49.7 16.5 46.7 1429 49.4
Being not determined enough
REE R B EB/ELF 84.7 333 8.7 24.7 93.4 323
Cigarette smoking had formed

a habit / favourite
FEPER/REEEREANT 55.8 219 6.5 18.5 62.3 215
Most friends / colleagues

were smokers
LR/ FEEE 32.6 12.8 3.8 10.7 36.4 12.6
Felt psychologically /

physiologically uncomfortable
RERER 26.2 10.3 3.7 10.6 30.0 10.3
Refreshing one mind
1A ERNR R 26.4 10.4 3.2 9.2 29.7 10.2
Necessity in social functions
1K R ] 118 6.9 2.4 6.8 19.9 6.9
Killing time
AEHIUTEE 15.7 6.2 29 7.7 18.4 6.3
Too easy to get cigarettes
&t 2543 353 289.6
Overall
HE ' TEESHEEER- Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Table 2.4  Daily smokers who had never tried and did not want to give up smoking
by reason for not wanting to give up smoking and sex

& x a5t
Male Female Overall
AB AE ABL

ERENRE No. of No. of No. of
Reason for not wanting persons [=Eadnd persons I=Eaund persons @ kE

to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) %o ('000) %
T ks (BT 162.6 59.3 32.6 557 195.2 58.7
Cigarette smoking had formed

a habit / favourite
TR 58.3 21.3 15.5 26.6 73.8 222
Being not determined enough
=L BR/IREEERE A+ 48.0 17.5 9.6 16.4 57.6 17.3
Most friends / colleagues

were smokers
O/ FEEITE 474 17.3 10.0 17.2 57.4 173
Felt psychologically /

physiologically uncomfortable
HATERER 37.8 13.8 6.2 10.6 44.0 13.2
Necessity in social functions
1B EERETE] 32.6 11.9 7.5 12.9 40.1 12.1
Killing time
EmrE 20.3 7.4 3.9 6.6 24.1 73
Refreshing one mind
KEGISEE 10.2 37 1.0 1.8 11:3 34
Too easy to get cigarettes
SEr 274.1 58.5 332.5
Overall
HE . mEEZEEE- Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.

=20 .=
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Table 2.5  Daily smokers who had never tried but wanted to give up smoking by
reason for not trying to give up smoking and sex

=2 Z &at
Male Female Overall
ANEBL AR AR

R EARENRE" No. of No. of No. of
Reason for not trying persons Bal persons Batt persons  H ok

to give up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ('000) %
TR 32.5 52.8 33 38.1 35.8 51.0
Being not determined enough
BBk A T /LT 19.0 30.8 49 56.4 23.9 34.0
Cigarette smoking had formed

a habit / favourite
DA FEENSE 12.5 203 3.9 448 16.5 234
Felt psychologically /

physiologically uncomfortable
aF % R/RE S AREANT 13.0 21.2 2.3 263 153 218
Most friends / colleagues

were smokers
At 9.5 15.5 1.4 15.4 10.9 15.5
Refreshing one mind
A EM R = 54 8.8 - - 54 g,
Necessity in social functions
RBEGASEE 4.6 15 - - 4.6 6.6
Too easy to get cigarettes
&zt 61.6 8.8 70.3
QOverall
HeE . ¢ TEESIEEE. Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Table 2.6a Ex-smokers who previously had a daily smoking habit by age / sex
AB
EimrE Rl MRl No. of persons B HrZs*
Age group / sex ('000) % Rate*
F finrE Al
Age group
15-19 2.4 1.1 0.5
20-29 10.0 4.8 1.1
30-39 22.8 10.8 1.8
40 - 49 435 20.6 3.6
50-59 36.2 17.1 52
> 60 96.0 455 9.6
1l
Sex
% 186.3 88.3 7.0
Male
gog 24.6 1.7 0.8
Female
&5 210.9 100.0 3.8
Overall
HE . EERIES/IERERD{ERE AR R Note: * As a percentage of all persons aged 15 and

UEATHERH - LA E+HRE_T
NEANLEE - 0.9%5LIATEIREER
AL -

over in the respective age / sex groups.
For example, among all persons aged
15-29, 0.9% were ex-smokers who
previously had a daily smoking habit.
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Table 2.6b Ex-smokers who previously had a daily smoking habit by reason for giving
up smoking and sex

5 Z CLil
Male Female Overall
AE ABK AR
No. of No. of No. of

REREA" persons B 4E persons  E4H. persons B4
Reason for giving up smoking” ('000) % ('000) % ("000) %
BEEHGIEELEED 853 45.8 12.8 522 98.1 46.5
Health reason (without a

doctor advice)
B EREEESERE 70.8 38.0 7.5 30.5 78.3 37:1
Considered smoking

not good to health
ZFRINEE 42.1 22.6 49 19.8 46.9 222
Influence of family members
R H(E B AR 31.9 17.1 5.7 23.1 37.6 17.8
Health reason (with a

doctor advice)
TR 11.4 6.1 0.4 1.6 11.8 5.6
Influence of friends
EEERGE 9.0 4.8 0.5 2.1 9.5 45
High price of cigarettes
&5t 186.3 24.6 210.9
Overall
HE: ¢ MERZREEE- Note: * Multiple answers were allowed.
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Table 2.7  Current smokers by age / sex and awareness of the smoking cessation

service
PRI
Awareness of the smoking cessation service
34 B i
Aware Not aware Total
N A ANEL
No. of No. of No. of

E BRI/ R persons  BirEHL  persons  EHiplL  persons Bkt
Age group / sex ('000) % ("000) % ("000) %
EgprE Al
Age group

15-19 2.0 8.0 22.6 92.0 24.6 100.0

20-29 37.0 27.1 99.9 72.9 136.9 100.0

30-39 63.2 34.1 1222 65.9 185.4 100.0

40 - 49 64.3 333 128.5 66.7 192.7 100.0

50-59 40.4 33.7 79.3 66.3 119.8 100.0

> 60 353 244 109.6 75.6 144.9 100.0
PRI
Sex

5 210.0 31.1 466.2 68.9 676.2 100.0

Male

i 322 7253 95.9 74.9 128.0 100.0

Female
&8 242.2 30.1 562.1 69.9 804.2 100.0
Overall
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Table 2.8  Current smokers who were aware of the smoking cessation service by

whether had tried the smoking cessation service / whether would try the
smoking cessation service and sex

DT TR z # Sl
- Male Female Overall
B E EARERE
Whether had tried the smoking AB AB AB
cessation service / whether No. of No. of No. of
would try the smoking persons EHirkb* persons B 4E* persons QJ4irH*
cessation service ('000) %* ('000) %* ("000) %*
{5 FH R AR A 7.4 3.5 2.8 8.7 10.2 4.2
Had tried the smoking
cessation service
o G {5 A AUE AR BS 202.6 96.5 29.4 913 232.0 95.8
Had not tried the smoking
cessation service
BB AR 27.3 (13.5) 5.6 (19.1) 32.9 (14.2)
Would try the smoking
cessation service
TEE SRR 1753 (86.5) 23.8 (80.9) 199.0 (85.8)
Would not try the smoking
cessation service
fE=t 210.0 100.0 32.2 100.0 242.2 100.0
Total
HE . * ERANEESRERE R ERS Note: * Figures in brackets represent the
ERETERARERBVREEFREALT percentages in respect of all current
FATSEEIE 2L - smokers who were aware of the smoking

cessation service but had not tried the
smoking cessation service.
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Table 2.9a Employed persons* by nature of work place and whether had smokers
within 10 feet of work place

FEL(Et A HREFLUATEREAL
Whether had smokers within 10 feet of work place

=] #E e
Yes No Total
AE N N
No. of No. of No. of
TEstA R persons  EH4rLk persons  HArH persons @4t
Nature of work place (000) % (1000) % (1000) %
FEZER 733.9 35.2 13514 64.8 20853 100.0
Mainly indoor
FEFEI 158.8 66.6 79.8 33.4 238.5 100.0
Mainly outdoor
ZERREIS 196.2 65.6 102.4 343 298.6 100.0
Both indoor and outdoor
&t 1 088.9 414 1533.6 58.5 26224 100.0
Overall
HE . * TEERERIRTZEZINIFENIA Note: * Excluding domestic helpers and those who
e worked entirely in outdoor area.

-26 -
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Table 2.9b Employed persons* by policy on smoking in the indoor area of work place
implemented in the establishment being engaged in

FTBEEE L E S ENRE T
Policy on smoking in the indoor area of work
place implemented in the establishment

being engaged in

ANE
No. of persons
('000)

Bt

ELF AN ENEE R THETFRE
Whether smoking was permitted in
indoor area of work place

HEFF
Yes
®ik
No
ER

Not sure

TE e 77 89 2 AR A T L e E REE
Whether had designated smoking area in
indoor area of work place

=]
Yes
HE
No
T

Not sure

TR TN ERGEE TR IIEEIERER
Whether had designated non-smoking area in
indoor area of work place

=

Yes
wE
No
TEE
Not sure

st
Total

8240 314

1511.6 57.6

286.8 10.9

657.5 2541

15993 61.0

365.6 13.9

852.5 325

1393.5 53.1

376.4 14.4

26224 100.0

i3 i@%i@ﬁl&%i&%ﬁhlf’ﬁﬂ‘])&

e 8

Note : * Excluding domestic helpers and those who

worked entirely in outdoor area.



B Pattern of cigarette smoking
3 2.9¢c giig%’éﬂﬂﬁmiﬁﬁ%EH@%@%E@H‘J%EEL&@E@%&WQ
Table 2.9c Employed persons* by view towards various measures to prohibit
smoking in the indoor area of work place and smoking pattern
Smoking pattern
JEVRIB A+ LAY
ZIREHREN AL
IRFERWEN A+ Non-smokers and
= Current smokers ex-smoke Overall
$7E TR T E A E = =
PENSEERNER AB A N
View towards various measures No. of No. of No. of
to prohibit smoking in the persons Bat persons Bk persons BH4H
indoor area of work place ("000) % ("000) % ('000) %
EEXBELIANER
B EFEEREE
Whether supported to set up
designated smoking area in
the indoor area of work place
= 254.7 52.6 1 609.6 75.3 1864.4 Tl
Yes
= 133.6 27.6 210.0 9.8 343.6 13.1
No
HEER 95.6 19.8 318.8 14.9 414.4 15.8
No comment
REXZFELEMANENRN
EEEERE _
Whether supported to prohibit
smoking in the entire indoor
area of work place
y 183.7 38.0 1714.1 80.2 1897.8 72.4
Yes
= 191.9 39.7 109.6 3l 301.5 11.5
No
HREER 108.3 224 314.7 14.7 423.0 16.1
No comment
REZFBUFIAIFETE LI
T E AR = EEE
Whether supported the
Government enactment of
law to prohibit smoking in the
entire indoor area of work place
= 186.4 385 1 740.5 81.4 1927.0 73.5
Yes
= 208.3 43.0 123.9 5.8 3323 12.7
No
HEER 89.2 18.4 273.9 12.8 363.1 13.8
No comment
e 484.0 100.0 21384 100.0 26224 100.0
Total

iR TERREMIEZEEZINTIEMIA

-

=28 .

Note :

* Excluding domestic helpers and those who
worked entirely in outdoor area.
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Survey methodology

et RENR=RE R EFEET

L EREEEFHRERE 2 EE L5
FR AL » LTFHERIALTETREER -

() AEBREMERSNERAL &
(b) KEFEE -

EEFRGAENEEEENEZERAON
99% -

2 EEMETRERUEFRANREIE
K - ZEFRRZERFHEERER AR
AMEBERAZEFKARETEUN/NEARNE
FEMFEHET - U—{ERERE T ERETRY
BERFED - MREIEREEERER
HIK AMEFEURETFESOHE AR/ NE

3. FREREFRGRAETRABUNTEE
SRV MEFEUEFSREE - ETBEmaE
5 () BEFEAEEEMN () NEERE-E
FHABXESEECESCIEANME KAE
EF Bt BRI - BETE ~ Fm
EMEMERERRE - BEEFEMIL—E
BEAIEEER  LFIIEERRE - KER
8 ~ BB ER -

4. NEEREREEFEEEARN/]D
EATCER - BREC BRI BOR AN A 58T
AL (A, MM 2R E 5 - =B/ NE AT 10
{EE FH L - HANMEIRESS EARE TR
FNE AR - DBCREEERIEEE - Bt
LUNEERIEI RSN E ARER B I &5k
=ELEL -

Rt RERE

5 MEEERERAMEERR - # (&
Fik) WRE - HNMFRERINERREBE
FREELOERERS -
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Survey coverage and sample design

Il The Thematic Household Survey (THS)
covers the land-based non-institutional population
of Hong Kong. The following categories of
people are excluded :

(a) inmates of institutions; and
(b) persons living on board vessels.

This survey thus covers about 99% of the total
population of Hong Kong.

2 The THS is based on a sample of
quarters selected from records of all permanent
quarters and quarters in segments which are for
residential and partially residential purposes in
Hong Kong in accordance with a scientifically
designed sampling scheme. The sampling units
are permanent quarters in built-up areas and
segments in non-built-up areas.

3. The THS makes use of the frame of
quarters maintained by the Census and Statistics
Department as the sampling frame. The frame
consists of two parts : (i) Register of Quarters
(RQ) and (ii) Register of Segments (RS). The
RQ contains computerized records of all addresses
of permanent quarters in built-up areas, including
urban areas, new towns and other major developed
areas. Each unit of quarters is identified by
unique address with details such as street name,
building name, floor number and flat number.

4. The RS contains records of segments in
non-built-up areas which are delineated by
relatively permanent and identifiable landmarks
such as footpath and river. There are about 10
quarters in each segment. The use of segments
as the sampling unit in non-built-up areas is
necessary since the quarters in these areas may not
have clear addresses and cannot readily be
identified individually.

Survey questionnaire

5 The questionnaire is designed to collect
information on pattern of cigarette smoking,
understanding of the Basic Law, views on
employment of domestic helper and pattern of
purchasing fresh food produce.
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BhfEAER

6. R AEERN 5527 EEFEMF - 3
H 5596 {B{EF - 3% 5 596 {[B{EF 5 » BZhas
T 4 142 {B{EF  FIFEERT4% - HETHEEN
RIS RRIIAT -

Enumeration experience

6. A total of 5 596 households were found
in the sample of 5527 occupied quarters.
Among those 5596 households, 4 142
households had been successfully enumerated,
constituting an overall response rate of 74%. The

enumeration experience of the survey is
summarized below :-
£F
Households
5596
| ]
B &g KEEER
Contacted Non-contacted
5241 355
(93.7%) (6.3%)
[ | [
FeRk A BEEZHAMN
Enumerated Non-responded
4 142 1099
(79.0%) (21.0%)
{H{EA AT &M Reliability of the estimates
T FTEMEES T ATNERETHESR 7 Results of the THS are subject to

EMFEHERENEE - TREMEMAEER
REBE—(ESFERAFENERE - DR
xR o AR HEFS K/NMER AV AT RERR
£ MERERG AENRES RS ERENESR
Z— ° RN FRHENER T FEE TR > B
HTREEGHEERLREER - THER
=1 EritREELERNMETERE  THLUE
ER— R ERAFFTENEGE » EfHFTEER
BT HEARERE -

8. HR AR EFRETINEETBHER
= BIEFNET TR —E/NRENET -
MmitFERE -

9. AR EELRESEERLENFER
FERS  $RF1 T A R B BER RBET E T
RIGFEERERUAMMGEE  BUFMER
T o BERERBEA REMITHARG
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sampling error and non-sampling error. The
estimates contained in this report were based on
information obtained from a particular sample,
which was one of a large number of possible
samples that could be selected using the same
sample design. By chance, estimates derived
from different samples would differ from each
other. The Fampling error? is a measure of these
variations and is thus a measure of the precision
with which an estimate derived from a particular
sample would approximate the population
parameter to be measured.

8. It should be noted that since all estimates
contained in this report are subject to sampling
error, a zero figure may mean a non-zero figure of
a small magnitude.

9. For comparing the precision of the
estimates of various variables in this report, the
coefficient of variation (CV) is used. CV is
obtained by expressing the standard error (SE) as
a percentage of the estimate to which it refers. In
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H - —MKR - FERERRENSITTRIE
R~ BRARER SR ER -

10. FHEMBINEREH (S (ERVEF
REBAOT

25
Variable

turn, the SE is computed according to a formula
which is established on the basis of statistical
theory. Generally speaking, the SE is related to
the variability of the elements in the population,
the size of the sample and the sample design
adopted for the survey.

10. The CV of the estimates of the main
variables in this report are given below :

EREERENTARRUEALERE +IERE

AT S
Percentage of daily smokers aged 15 and over among all
persons aged 15 and over

S (B FEDMEERBN TR EATi5AT
E+HABRRUEATHESE

Percentage of persons aged 15 and over who had some /
good knowledge of the Basic Law among all persons aged
15 and over

REFERARERLNERGAMEEFNE AL
Percentage of households employing domestic helpers
among all households

B REEETREFEEANERIEREERNE
piged

Percentage of households which usually chose to purchase
fresh food produce from wet markets among all households

AR EREEERTEREFSEARNEREREER
BB ML

Percentage of households which usually chose to purchase
fresh food produce from supermarkets among all
households

-90 -

) CV
Estimate (%)
12.4% 24
25.2% 2.7
10.1% 4.6
87.6% 0.6
12.4% 43
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THBREEREFHAIRERES

FTHEEEFHETREE —REESE
R SCARRR - RSN TT
(FEEHHARS « 4/2000-6/2000)

» BRBEBRFOTESEE ? REER

-ﬁ@@%ﬁ@%%&g@?ﬁg%w
HECAIZED

2 amEEEEE

LB 2R B TR
ﬁggﬁﬂﬁ@@ﬁmmﬁgﬂ@m

FTEEEFRITREE _REEE
CRBCSTRIBRAR » ERES175TT
(FEETHAMT : 1/2000-3/2000)

(BB EBHENE REE
» EAZERIERENR

» DERRARBRIERIFR

o HoPCERIAERIRERERFR

» ETHERBIERFR
o B MARRBEFCLHE RIFEE

o HRAMKEERNESR

FEEEFRIRER=RAEE
chaSCATRERR » HEREDY-PUTT
(FRETHART ¢ 9/1999-11/1999)

FEERORREIRT
AEIET

AERB IR
FEZialEh
ERPEESNERER
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Thematic Household Survey Reports
Released

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 1
Bilingual version, HK$60
(Survey period: 4/2000-6/2000)

Concerns on employment opportunities
? current situation
Concerns on employment opportunities
? career aspirations
Aspirations for setting up own business
Training / retraining courses attended
Plan for attending training / retraining courses
Expectations for the role of the Government
under the economic transformation

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 2
Bilingual version, HK$66
(Survey period: 1/2000-3/2000)

Penetration of personal computer and Internet

Usage of personal computer

Usage of Internet service

Knowledge and usage of Chinese input
methods

Usage of electronic business services

Awareness of Electronic Service Delivery
scheme

Views on the development of information
technology

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 3
Bilingual version, HK$44
(Survey period: 9/1999-11/1999)

Health status of Hong Kong residents

Doctor consultation

Hospitalization

Dental consultation

The usage of Chinese medical products and
food
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FEMEF SRR SRR EE
ch 3 SCEHERAR » BN H75TT
(SEEFHARST - 10/1999-1/2000)

o AREHEF L5 BIRTEEA

« ARHBEZRBURRKAERET
« NRERFESNZHTR

« FENDBEEALTNER

gz%ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁ%Tﬂﬂ%ﬁ
=] H

B HIPsH &R
EESEES TR
SEEBUT & E BT
=L : (852) 2537 1910
{EE : (852)2523 7195

BFRiaT R

Tl R
FEETEEE+ W
YNNG
3% ¢ (852) 25825073
{HE : (852) 2827 1708

BIPE & fHEHE A F 7R T TEBUR TR AT £

BTl -
($84E :http://www.info.gov.hk/isd/book _c.htm)

Thematic Household Survey Report No. 4
Bilingual version, HK$66
(Survey period: 10/1999-1/2000)

Public awareness of the Building Safety
Inspection Scheme

The public responses to emergency incidents
and natural disasters

Public awareness of the Office of The
Ombudsman

The characteristics of the ethnic minorities in
Hong Kong

Thematic Household Survey Reports are available
for sale at the following locations :

Government Publications Centre
G/F, Low Block,
Queensway Government Offices,
66 Queensway, Hong Kong
Tel :(852) 2537 1910
Fax : (852) 2523 7195

Publications Unit

Census and Statistics Department
19/F, Wanchai Tower,
12 Harbour Road, Wan Chai,
Hong Kong
Tel :(852)2582 5073
Fax : (852) 2827 1708

Internet users may order the publication through
the Website of the Information Services

Department.
(Address:http://www.info.gov.hk/isd/book_e.htm)
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